900833335 02/05/2024

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI4855

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900830197	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
A.S.T., LLC		10/06/2023	Limited Liability Company: NEW JERSEY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Har-Tru, LLC	
Street Address:	223 Crossroads Center	
City:	Troy	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	22974	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2554740	ARMOR	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4048853900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4048853155

Email: trademarks@troutman.com,kristina.woodruff@troutman.com

Correspondent Name: Austin Padgett

Address Line 1: 600 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 3000

Address Line 2: Troutman Pepper

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	250265.000070
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTINA WOODRUFF
SIGNATURE:	KRISTINA WOODRUFF
DATE SIGNED:	02/05/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=Notice - ARMOR#page1.tif source=Notice - ARMOR#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK 900833335 REEL: 008338 FRAME: 0140

source=Notice - ARMOR#page3.tif source=Notice - ARMOR#page4.tif

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is made as of October 6, 2023, by and between A.S.T., LLC, a New Jersey limited liability company, with offices located at 17 North Main Street, Farmingdale, New Jersey 07727 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Har-Tru, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with offices located at 223 Crossroads Center, Troy Virginia 22974 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the trademarks and/or service marks, and applications and/or registrations for such marks set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the "<u>Marks</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Assignment and Assumption of Intellectual Property (the "IP Assignment"), dated as of October 6, 2023, between Assignor and Assignee, Assignor transferred all of the right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Marks, to Assignee together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to confirm that Assignor transferred all right, title and interest in and to the Marks to Assignee pursuant to the IP Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration provided by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms that it sold, transferred, conveyed, assigned and delivered to Assignee pursuant to the Assignment, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, and to the applications and/or registrations for the Marks (and the right to apply for the foregoing), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and the portion of the business of the Assignor to which the Marks pertain, including the right to sue and recover for any past, present and future infringement or other violation thereof.

[Signatures on the following page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this Confirmatory Trademark Assignment to be duly executed as of the day and year first written above.

ASSIGNOR

A.S.T., LLC

DocuSigned by:

Name: Daniel C. Clapp

Title: Sole Managing Member

ASSIGNEE

Har-Tru, LLC

By: Stuart T. Farrell

Name: Stuart T. Farrell

Title: Treasurer

EXHIBIT A

The Marks

Country	Trademark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
United States	ARMOR	75871735	12/14/1999	2554740	4/2/2002

16519038.1 042492.00003

RECORDED: 01/23/2024